Industrial & Commercial Thermal
2.1.5 Edition 10.11l
Technical Information · GB
•	 Circulation pressure control and relief regulator for
gaseous media in all types of gas appliances
•	 High flow rate due to optimal dimensioning
•	 No purge line required
•	 Internal bypass

VAR 100 – � � � �
� = standard
Order example
VAR 65F05-1
5.1 Type code
Code Description
VAR Circulation pressure control and relief regulator
25
40
50
65
80
100
Nominal size
DN 25
DN 40
DN 50
DN 65
DN 80
DN 100
R
F
Rp internal thread
Flange to ISO 7005
05 pu max. 500 mbar
-1
-2
Opening pressure pas
10 – 150 mbar
151 – 340 mbar
VAR · Edition 10.11l 9
Project planning information
6 Project planning information
6.1 Installation
pd = >50 mbar
Installation position: spring dome in the vertical upright
position, not upside down. With opening pressures of
> 50 mbar: spring dome in the vertical upright position
or tilted up to the horizontal, not upside down.
 > 20 mm
Regulator VAR must not be in contact with masonry.
Minimum clearance 20 mm.
PSL TZA PE
M
PIPI
 A
The use of bellows units or flexible tubes (A) allows for
the installation in pipelines under little mechanical
stress and reduces the transmission of vibrations.
Sealing material and dirt, e.g. thread cuttings, must not
be allowed to get into the regulator housing.
Install a filter upstream of every system.
Do not store or install the unit in the open air.
The unit is delivered with a test nipple fitted to the
side to measure the inlet pressure pu or opening pres-
sure pas.
Circulation pressure control and relief regulators must
be designed as small as possible to maintain good con-
trol characteristics, see page 7 (Flow rate). It may
be necessary to expand the pipeline to avoid flow ve-
locities of ≥ 30 m/s in pipelines.
VAR · Edition 10.11l 10
Technical data
7 Technical data
Gas types: town gas, natural gas, LPG (gaseous) and
biologically produced methane (max. 0.02 %-by-